s. r. o., Bucharest (Mail & Branch Network segment) with a carrying amount of EUR 2.0m was reported
in the first half of 2016. The reason was the further deterioration of the economic environment for the
delivery of addressed and unaddressed mail items on the Romanian mail market. The impairment loss
was recognised under “Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses” in the consolidated income
statement. The main valuation assumptions underlying the calculation of the recoverable amount were
management forecasts about the expected volume development, the discount rate applied and the
expected long-term growth rate.

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses pertaining to the primary valuation
assumptions were also carried out for all significant cash generating units. The revenue expectations
were reduced by one percentage point in the first sensitivity analysis, whereas the discount rate
was raised by one percentage point in the second sensitivity analysis. No additional impairment
losses arise ceterus paribus for the significant cash generating units for 2016 from a change in these
parameters:

Revenue expectations

–1 %-point

WACC

+1 %-point

EUR m 2015 2016 2015 2016

PostMaster s. r. l. 0.6 0.0 0.5 0.0

9.2 —INTANGIBLE ASSETS

F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  2 0 1 5

EUR m Note

Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other

intangible

assets Total

Historical cost

Balance at January 1, 2015  79.9 29.2 70.8 180.0

Additions arising from acquisitions  1.1 0.0 0.3 1.4

Disposals arising from deconsolidation  –1.7 0.0 0.0 –1.7

Additions  0.0 0.0 5.6 5.6

Disposals  –1.1 0.0 –3.4 –4.5

Reclassification to “held for sale” (9.10) –53.0 –25.0 –8.7 –86.7

Balance at December 31, 2015  25.2 4.2 64.6 94.0

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at January 1, 2015  65.0 3.8 51.2 120.1

Disposals arising from deconsolidation  –1.7 0.0 0.0 –1.7

Additions (8.5) 8.6 25.0 8.0 41.6

Disposals  –1.1 0.0 –3.0 –4.1

Reclassification to “held for sale” (9.10) –53.0 –25.0 –8.5 –86.5

Balance at December 31, 2015  17.7 3.9 47.8 69.3

Carrying amount at January 1, 2015  15.0 25.4 19.6 59.9

Carrying amount at December 31, 2015  7.5 0.4 16.9 24.8

103 N O T E S

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D

F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  2 0 1 6

EUR m Note

Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other

intangible

assets Total

Historical cost

Balance at January 1, 2016  25.2 4.2 64.6 94.0

Additions  0.0 0.0 4.9 4.9

Disposals  –0.4 –0.2 –1.7 –2.2

Transfers  0.0 0.0 –0.1 –0.1

Reclassification to „held for sale” (9.10) –1.7 0.0 –0.1 –1.8

Currency translation differences  –0.2 0.0 0.0 –0.2

Balance at December 31, 2016  22.9 4.0 67.6 94.5

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at January 1, 2016  17.7 3.9 47.8 69.3

Additions (8.5) 2.4 0.0 5.1 7.6

Disposals  –0.4 –0.2 –1.1 –1.7

Reclassification to „held for sale” (9.10) –1.6 0.0 –0.1 –1.7

Currency translation differences  –0.1 0.0 0.0 –0.1

Balance at December 31, 2016  18.0 3.7 51.7 73.3

Carrying amount at January 1, 2016  7.5 0.4 16.9 24.8

Carrying amount at December 31, 2016  4.9 0.4 15.9 21.2

No external borrowing costs were capitalised in the 2016 financial year as in the previous year.
The reclassification of customer relationships and other intangible assets as “held for sale” relate

to PostMaster s. r. l., Romania. Refer to Note 9.10 Assets and liabilities held for sale.
Intangible assets include trademark rights with indefinite useful lives with a carrying amount of

EUR 0.4m (Dec. 31, 2015: EUR 0.4m). The trademarks are assigned to the Parcel & Logistics segment.

9.3 —   PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

F I N A N C I A L  Y E A R  2 0 1 5

EUR m Note

Property and

buildings